ORDINANCE NO. 86 AS AMENDED (Original Ord.No.86 cannot be filed until amended)

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE VILLAGE BOUNDARIES

4. T

¢,

THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF FOLEY, MINNESOTA, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 86 of the Village of Foley is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. That the Village boundaries of the Village of Foley are hereby extended so as to include the following described parcels of land abutting upon said village, to-wit:

(a.) The East 183 feet of the South 80 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Cuarter (NE_4^1 of NW_5^1) of Section Thirtyfive (35), Township Thirty-seven (37), Hange Twenty-nine (29), which is of record in the names of James L. Dziuk and Jacqueline M. Dziuk, husband and wife.

(b.) A strip of land 10 feet in width described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of the tract described in paragraph "a"; thence north and parallel with the west line of the tract described in paragraph "a" to the south line of the Great Northern Railway right-of-way, being a distance of about 768 feet; thence southwesterly along said south line of said right-of-way about eleven and one-half (ll_{2}^{\perp}) feet to a point on a north and South line drawn 10 feet west of said point of beginning; thence south and parallel with said west line of the tract described in paragraph "a" to a point 10 feet west of the point of beginning; thence east 10 feet to the point of beginning; which is of record in the name of William E. Kotsmith.

That the above described lands are unplatted and are less than 200 acres in area and that all of the owners of said lands have petitioned the Village Council for annexing said lands to the village.

Passed at a regular meeting of the Village Council held on the sixth day of October, 1959.

LOUIS H. HANSEN President of Village Council #14282 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED OCI141959 and Rodemans Secretary of State

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of Ordinance No. 86 as Amended duly files in my office and duly published in the Benton County News on October 7th, 1959.

Dated Gotober <u>8</u>, 1959.

GRIMM

Village Clerk

(VILLAGE SEAL)

(VIILAGE SKAL)

MORGAN J. FLAHERTY ATTORNEY AT LAW BTATE GANK GUILDING FOLEY, MINN.

October 17, 1959

Mr. Joseph L. Donovan Secretary of State St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Sir:

¢

As requested, I enclose herewith certified copy of Ordinance No. 86 of the Village of Foley.

I have a letter from the Municipal Commission dated October 13th, 1959, that on October 9th the Commission approved this ordinance and ordered it filed.

÷.~

Yours respectfully,

Malal MOUNTUR Village Attorney

MJF/pat Enc. 1

ORDINANCE NO. 86

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE VILLAGE BOUNDANING

THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF FOLEY, MINNEGOT, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Village boundaries of the Village of Foley are hereby extended so as to include the following described parcels of land abutting upon said village, to-wit:

(a.) The East 183 feet of the South 80 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NEt of Nut) of Section Thirty-five (35), Township Thirty-seven (37), Range Twenty-nine (29), which is of record in the names of James L. Dziuk and Jacqueline M. Dziuk, husband and wife.

(b.) A strip of land 10 feet in width described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of the tract described in paragraph "a"; thence north and parallel with the west line of the tract described in paragraph "a" to the south line of the Great Northern Railway rightof-way, being a distance of about 768 feet; thence southwesterly along said south line of said right-of-way about eleven and one-half $(11\frac{1}{2})$ feet to a point on a north and south line drawn 10 feet west of said point of beginning; thence south and parallel with said west line of the tract described in paragraph "a" to a point 10 feet west of the point of beginning; thence east 10 feet to the point of beginning; which is of record in the name of William E. Kotsmith.

Passed at a special meeting of the Village Council held on the 114th day of August, 1959.

LOUIS H. HANSEN

President of Village Council

Attest:

L. A. GRIMM Village Clerk

(VIILLAGE SEAL)

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of Ordinance No. 86 duly filed in my office and duly published in the Benton County News on August 12th, 1959.

(VILLAGE NATIO

(VILLAGE STAL)